limitation to the provisions set forth in this Section 5.10, in Subsections 5.10.1 through 5.10.6, 
and in Appendix B (Institutional Network Services). 

5.10.1 INET Broadband Internet Access Services: Franchisee shall make 
INET Broadband Internet Access Services available to one hundred eighty-three (183) City of 
Philadelphia Recreation Centers (“Recreation Centers”) no later than twenty-four (24) months 
from the Effective Date, as set forth in Appendix B. The City shall purchase INET Broadband 
Internet Access Services for all one hundred eighty-three (183) sites within twenty-four (24) 
months of the Effective Date, subject to availability of the service at all one hundred eighty-three 
(183) sites. One hundred (100) Recreation Center sites shall be available to Franchisee for 
provision of INET Broadband Internet Access Services within twelve (12) months from the 
Effective Date. The remaining eighty-three (83) Recreation Center sites shall be available to

[...]

Within one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the Effective Date, Franchisee will commence making INET Dark Fiber 
available to Recreation Centers in accordance with the terms and conditions of Appendix B. 
Franchisee shall make INET Dark Fiber available for all one hundred eighty-three (183) sites 
within twenty-four (24) months of the Effective Date, subject to its availability at all one hundred 
eighty-three (183) sites. The City shall purchase INET Dark Fiber for all one hundred 
eighty-three (183) sites within twenty-four (24) months of the Effective Date, subject to 
availability of the service at all one hundred eighty-three (183) sites. Franchisee after 
consultation with the City shall provide the City with a priority Recreation Center INET Dark 
Fiber availability list specifying the priority in which Recreation Centers will be provisioned 
with INET Dark Fiber, no later than thirty (30) days from the Effective Date.